		09-16-2	2002			
(Re	rm <b>PTO-1595</b> ev. 10/02) 4B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			T U.S. DEPARTMENT COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	Έ	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of I	1025529	955	ached original documents or copy thereof.		
1.			2. Name and add	dress of receiving party(ies)	57 E	
Ad	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies	s) attached? [] Yes [x] No	Name: HT M  Internal Addr	Medical Systems, Inc.	≥	
3.	Nature of conveyance:		michiai Addi			
	[x] Assignment []	Merger	Street Addres	ss: 6001 Montrose Road, Suite 902		
	[] Security Agreement []	Change of Name	City: Rockvi	ille State: Maryland Zip: 20852		
	[] Other ( )		Additional na	nme(s) & address(es) attached? No [x] Yes []		
Fel 25,	ecution Dates: February 26, 1999; Fe bruary 26, 1999; April 2, 1999; Marc , 1999; February 26, 1999; March 9, 1 99; and March 9, 1999	h 15, 1999; February				
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
/	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 2, 1999					
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No	o.(s)		
10/2 FC:8	2003 HLE333 00000090 10657145 1021 40.00 UP	Additional numbers atta	sched? [] Yes []	Ķ] No		
5.	Name and address of party to		6. Total number	of applications and patents involved: [1]		
	concerning document should be maile Name: Cooley Godward LLP	cu:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <b>\$40.00</b>			
	Internal Address: Patent Group		[x] Enclosed			
	Street Address:		[] Authoriz	ted to be charged to deposit account		
	One Freedom Square Reston Town Center 11951 Freedom Drive City: Reston State: VA Zip: 201	190-5656	The Commissioner is CFR 3.41 that may be	unt number 50-1283  hereby authorized to charge any appropriate fees under e required by this paper, and to credit any overpayment, 50-1283. This paper is submitted in duplicate.		
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		_	
9.	Statement and signature.				_	
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.  Christopher R. Hutter, Reg. 41,087		ature and cor			
	Total number of	of pages including cover	sheet, attachments,	and documents: [6]		
		nts to be recorded with Recordation Services, D. P.O. Box 1450, Alexa	Director of the U.S.	Patent and Trademark Office		

180916 v1/RE 3VLG01!.DOC

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, David Alexander, J. Michael Brown, Eric Cabahug, Philip J. Churchill, Robert F. Cohen, Richard L. Cunningham, Ben Feldman, Diego Fontayne, Gregory L. Merril and Mario Turchi residing at 15938 Woodgrove Road, Purcellville, Virginia 20132, 1759-1/2 R Street, NW #200, Washington D.C. 20009, 12491 Lucas Drive, Fairfax, Virginia 22033, 17229 Emerson Drive, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, 3827 Gateway Terrace, Burtonsville, Maryland 20866, 630B South 15th Street, Arlington, Virginia 22202, 1632 Great Falls Street, McLean, Virginia 22101, 1 Diamond Court, Montebello, New York 10901, 4822 Leland Street, Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815, 275 Leonia Avenue, Leonia, New Jersey 07605, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Interface Device and Method for Interfacing Instruments to Medical Procedure Simulation Systems, for which a patent application for United States Letters Patent is pending as Serial No. 09/237,969, filed January 27, 1999.

WHEREAS, HT Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Maryland, having a place of business at 6001 Montrose Road, Suite 902, Rockville, Maryland 20852, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable considerations, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto HT Medical Systems, Inc. the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said HT Medical Systems, Inc., as the assignee of the entire interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of HT Medical Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, We agree that we will communicate to HT Medical Systems, Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to HT Medical Systems, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid HT Medical Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

2/26/99	Ward Abramon				
Dáte /	David Alexander				
On this day of, 1999, personally appeared before me the above named David Alexander to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.					
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 11.30.02				
2/25/99	gnilopa				
Date	J. Michael Brown				
On this _25 <sup>th</sup> day of _February_, 19 above named J. Michael Brown to me known described in and who executed, the foregoing to be his free act and deed in and for the purp (SEAL)	g instrument and acknowledged the same				
Z 26 99 Date	Eric Cabahug				
•	<b>G</b>				
On this <u>Jb</u> day of <u>Jb</u> ., 1999, personally appeared before me the above named Eric Cabahug to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.					
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: /1 . 30.02				

4/2/99	My Chien
Date	Philip Ji/Churchill
On this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>April</u> , 199 above named Philip J. Churchill to me known a described in and who executed, the foregoing to be his free act and deed in and for the purpose (SEAL)	and known to me to be the person instrument and acknowledged the same
3/15/99 Date	MAD AC
Date	Robert F. Cohen
On this 15th day of March 198 above named Robert F. Cohen to me known a described in and who executed, the foregoing to be his free act and deed in and for the purpose (SEAL)	nd known to me to be the person instrument and acknowledged the same
	Richard L. Sil
Date	Richard L. Cunningham
On this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 199 above named Richard L. Cunningham to me knows described in and who executed, the foregoing to be his free act and deed in and for the purpose (SEAL)	nown and known to me to be the person instrument and acknowledged the same

Ben Feleman					
99, personally appeared before me the known to me to be the person described and acknowledged the same to be his orth in said instrument.					
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 11.30.02					
Diego Fontayhe					
On this 9 day of MACH, 1999, personally appeared before me the above named Diego Fontayne to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed, the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.					
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: JOHN L. MILLING					
A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 20, 2002					
Gregory L. Merril					
9, personally appeared before me the and known to me to be the person astrument and acknowledged the same ses set forth in said instrument.  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires: 11/06/97					

3.9.99	Man (m)
Date	Mario Turchi
above named Mario Turchi to me in and who executed, the forego	ne known and known to me to be the person described oing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his purposes set forth in said instrument.
(SEAL)	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires:
	JOHN L. MILLING A Notzry Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 20, 2002

**RECORDED: 09/09/2003** 

**PATENT** 

Dana F of F **REEL: 014482 FRAME: 0977**